
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 6 May 2022 
 

Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee will be held on Monday, 16 
May 2022 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To: All Councillors 
The Committee will be appointed at full Council on 11 May 2022. 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2022.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   BROXTOWE AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 
 

(Pages 7 - 38) 

 This report provides the Committee with an overview on 
progress in delivering Mazar’s responsibilities as the 
Council’s external auditors. 
 
 

 

5.   CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

(Pages 39 - 78) 

 To inform the Committee of action taken to develop and 
comply with statutory obligations regarding corporate 
governance and to seek approval for the Annual 
Governance Statement for inclusion in the Council’s 
published Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. 
 
 

 

6.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

(Pages 79 - 90) 

 To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by 
Internal Audit. 
 
 

 

7.   COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE 
 

(Pages 91 - 94) 

 To provide Members with an update for the Council’s 
requirement to enhance its complaints procedure.  

 
 
 

 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 95 - 96) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 14 MARCH 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Williamson, Chair 
 

Councillors: S J Carr (substitute) 
E Cubley 
M Handley 
J M Owen 
P J Owen (substitute) 
G Marshall (substitute) 
J C Patrick 
H E Skinner 
P D Simpson 
I L Tyler 
D K Watts 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S A Bagshaw, 
H G Khaled MBE, J P T Parker and M Radulovic MBE. 

 
 

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

37 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2022 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

38 REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES  
 
The Committee were updated on the progress of the review of parliamentary 
constituency boundaries being carried out by the Boundary Commission for England 
(BCE). 
 
A proposal to support the recommendation as set out by Nottinghamshire Member of 
Parliament was proposed by Councillor P J Owen and seconded by Councillor J M 
Owen. A recorded vote was proposed Councillor P J Owen and seconded by 
Councillor P D Simpson.  
 
For    Against  Abstention 
E Cubley  J Patrick  M Handley 
J M Owen  H E Skinner  E Williamson 
P D Simpson  I Tyler 
P J Owen  D K Watts 
    G Marshall       
    S J Carr 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



On being put to the meeting the motion was defeated. 
 
A proposal to support the recommendation as set out by BCE was proposed by 
Councillor S J Carr and seconded by Councillor D K Watts. A recorded vote was 
proposed Councillor S J Carr and seconded by Councillor D K Watts.  
 
For    Against  Abstention 
J Patrick   E Cubley  M Handley 
H E Skinner  J M Owen  E Williamson 
I Tyler   P D Simpson 
D K Watts  P J Owen 
G Marshall 
S J Carr 
 

RESOLVED to support in principle the proposed changes to the Broxtowe 
Constituency boundaries which have been proposed by the Boundary 
Commission and opposes any alternative proposal which would result in 
Beeston being split into two for parliamentary purposes. 
 
 

39 REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT AND ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING 
WITH CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS  
 
The Committee considered the Code of Conduct and Arrangements for dealing with 
Code of Conduct complaints, prior to recommending to Council for adoption. 
 
The Localism Act 2011 section 27, places the Council under a duty to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct. In discharging this duty, the Council is required to 
adopt a Code dealing with the conduct that is expected of its Members and Co-opted 
Members. 

 
RECOMMENDED the locally amended Code of Conduct at appendix 2 and 

arrangements at appendix 3, for adoption to Full Council, to be implemented 
from 11 May 2022 with an additional review of the Code being undertaken in 12 
months.  
 
 

40 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 - ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 
Members noted the updates made to the Council’s accounting policies in relation to 
the production of the 2021/22 financial statements. 
 
It was noted that the 2021/2022 Statement of Accounts was prepared in accordance 
with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2021/22. 

 
RESOLVED that the Accounting Policies for 2021/22 be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



41 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 - UNDERLYING PENSION ASSUMPTIONS  
 
Members noted the assumptions made by the pension fund actuary in calculating the 
IAS19 figures to be reported in the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts. 
 
 

42 REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The Committee considered the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
action plans identified to mitigate risks. 
 

RESOLVED that the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
actions to mitigate risks as set out in appendix 2 be approved. 
 
 

43 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022-23  
 
The Committee noted the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23. 
 
The plan had been prepared in accordance with the principles of the Internal Audit 
Charter.  The plan had recognised the Council’s priorities as outlined in the Corporate 
Plan and links closely to the corporate risk management and business planning 
processes having been prepared with due consideration to the identified strategic 
risks. 
 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 be approved. 
 
 

44 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the recent work completed by Internal Audit. It was noted that 
Internal Audit had also reviewed progress made by management in implementing 
agreed actions within six months of the completion of the respective audits.   
 
 

45 REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
The Committee noted the findings of Housing Ombudsman (HO) had made in relation 
of injustice in respect of a lack of repairs undertaken to a complainant’s property. 
Concern was raised over the findings of the HO and the Complaints Department. It 
was noted that the functions and performance of the Housing Repairs Department 
was currently being reviewed by the Housing Committee. 
  

RESOLVED that a recommendation be made to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to undertake a review of the Housing Repairs Department. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



46 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.  

 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved with the addition of 

the review of the Code of Conduct being added. 
 

Page 6



Audit Strategy Memorandum

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4.



01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

Contents

Engagement and responsibilities summary

Your audit engagement team

Audit scope, approach and timeline

Significant risks and other key judgement areas

Value for money

Fees for audit and other services

Our commitment to independence

Materiality and misstatements

Appendix – Key communication points

This document is to be regarded as confidential to Broxtowe Borough Council. It has been prepared for the sole u
[...]
rtnership, specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax 

and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and territories around the world, we draw on the 

expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 

Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

First Floor

Two Chamberlain Square

Birmingham, B3 3AX

Mark Surridge

P
age 38



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 16 May 2022 

Joint report of the Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive and the Executive 
Director 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

1. Purpose of Report 

To inform the Committee of action taken to develop and comply with statutory 
obligations regarding corporate governance and to seek approval for the Annual 
Governance Statement for inclusion in the Council’s published Statement of 
Accounts for 2021/22.  

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to: 
1. RESOLVE that the draft Annual Governance Statement as shown in 

appendix 3 be approved in principle for inclusion in the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts. 

2. RESOLVE that responsibility be delegated to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chair of this Committee to make any further 
amendments deemed necessary. 

3. NOTE compliance with the Code on Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government. 

3. Detail 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require authorities to conduct a review, at 
least once in each financial year, of the effectiveness of its system of internal control 
and to include an Annual Governance Statement report on the review with its 
statement of accounts.  To support this process, the Council follows proper practice 
as set out in the CIPFA/SOLACE publication Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government: Framework.  This Framework was initially produced in 2007 with a 
revised version published in April 2016.  More detail about the framework and what it 
encompasses is given in appendix 1. 

 

Under the Council’s Constitution, this Committee is responsible for overseeing the 
maintenance of the internal control environment and for monitoring and making 
recommendations regarding the corporate governance arrangements.  Appendix 2 
sets out the actions the Council has taken during 2021/22 to advance the principles 
of the Code. 

 

A Governance Risk and Compliance Action Plan has been developed which included 
at appendix 3. Appendix 4 provides an explanation of the Council’s governance 
arrangements, and an update on the implementation of previously identified 
improvement actions.  It concludes with the draft Annual Governance Statement and 
the Significant Governance Issues Action Plan for 2022/23.  Once approved, it will 
be signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive prior to inclusion 
within the published accounts.  The Chief Audit and Control Officer has confirmed 
that he considers that the current internal control environment is satisfactory such as 
to maintain the adequacy of the governance framework. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 16 May 2022 

4. Financial Implications 

There were no comments necessary from the Head of Finance Services. 

5. Legal Implications 

There were no comments necessary from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal 
Services. 

6. Background Papers 

There are no background papers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 40



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 16 May 2022 

APPENDIX 1 
Background 
 
The CIPFA/SOLACE document Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 
Framework was published in 2007.  In 2012 it was given ‘proper practices’ status by 
the Department for Communities and Local Government.  Local authorities are under 
a statutory obligation to follow the published approach unless there are valid reasons 
for not doing so.   
 
The Framework has since been reviewed and in April 2016 was pu
[...]
 that stakeholders 
are able to understand and respond as the organisation plans and carries out 
its activities in a transparent manner.  Both external and internal audit 
contribute to effective accountability. 

  

Page 43



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 16 May 2022 

APPENDIX 2 
 
The Council’s governance arrangements are consistent with the principles of the 
CIPFA/SOLACE Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 
(2016 edition).  This Statement explains how the Council has complied with these 
arrangements and also meets the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015, regulation 6(1), which requires all relevant bodies to prepare an 
Annual Governance Statement. 
 
A summary of how we meet with each of the seven core principles, including 
evidence of the principle in action, and where improvement action or new steps have 
been taken in 2021/22 is provided below: 
 
A.  Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical 

values and respecting the rule of law 
 

How we meet the principle Where you can see evidence of the principle in 
action and where we took action in relation to 
the principle in 2021/22 

Member and officer Codes of 
Conduct set standards of 
behaviour for officers and 
members. These require 
adherence to the Nolan 
Principles.  The Council’s 
values are consistent with the 
Nolan Principles and are 
embodied in its Corporate Plan.  
 

Member code of conduct:  
A Councillor task and finish group was formed to 
consider the new model code of conduct. The Code 
was refreshed and accepted by Council on 13 April 
2022. 
Corporate values/Induction: 
As part of new starter induction procedures all new 
starters meet with GMT when the values of the 
Council are discussed with relevant examples each 
value explained to the new starters. 
Every employee is enrolled onto a Broxtowe learning 
zone e-learning course annually on the Code of 
Conduct. A pass/fail quiz is integrated into the 

[...]
s relating to interests set out in the Members’ Code 
of Conduct 

o advising and training members, co-opted members and officers on 
matters relating to conduct 

o undertaking the same duties as detailed above in respect of parish 
or town Councils within the Council's area 

o considering, determining and dealing with matters referred by the 
Monitoring Officer 

o considering, determining and dealing with matters referred by the 
Chief Executive or Monitoring Officer under the Council’s 
Whistleblowing Policy 

o monitoring the complaints made against the Council including those 
made via the Ombudsman service 

o assessing (and reviewing if appropriate) all complaints made in 
respect of breaches of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 The Committee will: 
o To oversee the arrangements for the maintenance of the Council’s 

internal control environment 
o To monitor and make recommendations regarding the Council’s 

corporate governance arrangements including the appointment of 
the external auditor 

Page 70



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  16 May 2022 

o Consider ways of achieving reductions in ongoing financial 
commitments through a review of essential and desirable services 
and service levels. 

o Identify opportunities for future income generation and cost savings. 
o Examine further procurement and collaborative working opportunities 

with the private sector and other local authorities. 

 Consider the Council’s published financial accounts and associated 
documents, including the Annual Governance Statement, and give 
approval to them when satisfied; 

 Review the work of the internal audit section including the approval of an 
audit strategy and annual audit plans; 

 Consider significant issues arising from internal audit reviews, make 
recommendations accordingly and monitor management’s response; 

 Receive reports from the Council’s external auditors, the Council’s internal 
auditor and from any inspection agencies and monitor action in response 
to any issues raised; 

 Oversee the effectiveness of the Council’s risk management procedures, 
the control environment and associated fraud and anti-corruption 
arrangements including the approval of amendments to the strategic risk 
register and associated action plans; 

 Monitor and review the Council’s business continuity arrangements; 

 Consider the Council’s arrangements for corporate governance and 
recommend necessary action to maintain best practice and to comply with 
the code of corporate governance; 

 Determine the discretionary elements of both national and local conditions 
of service; 

 Determine employment and health and safety policies; 

 The power to make payments or provide other benefits in cases of 
maladministration (section 92 Local Government Act 2000); 

 To receive reports directly from the Chief Internal Auditor as and when 
he/she thinks fit; 

 To receive reports directly from the Council’s external auditors as and 
when appropriate. 

 The Committee may appoint Panels comprising of a proportionate 
combination of three or five members of the main Committee. 

 To determine responses on behalf of the Council to any government, local 
authority or other consultation on matters within the remit of the 
Committee. 

 Consider in detail polling district boundaries for the Borough Council’s 
administrative area and any necessary changes to ensure that:  
o electors have such reasonable facilities for voting as are practicable 

in the circumstances. 
o as far as is reasonable and practicable, that polling places are 

accessible to all electors, including those who are disabled, and 
when designating a polling place, have regard to the accessibility 
needs of disabled persons. 

 Consider polling places for the Borough Council’s administrative area. 

 Consider the warding arrangements for Broxtowe to ensure electoral 
equality in all areas. 

Page 71



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  16 May 2022 

 Consider t
[...]
ember training on the new constitution 
 

3. Produce a new communication and engagement strategy 
 

4. Review mechanisms for community engagement 
 

5. Review the green infrastructure strategy 
 

6. Revise the existing Waste Strategy to incorporate the requirements of the 
Environment Act 

 

7. Produce a new economic regeneration strategy 
 

8. Continue the review of the greater Nottingham Core strategy 
 

9. Review and adopt a new SPD on Toton area of strategic growth 
 

10. Progress neighbourhood plans 
 

11. Update the Business strategy and MTFS in 2022/23 
 

12. Submit levelling up bids for Eastwood and Kimberley 
 

13. Play an active part in the bid for a County deal for Nottinghamshire 
 

14. Complete improvement plans for Customer services and Housing repairs 
 

15. Systematic review of Health and Safety Policies 
 

16. Continuance of cyber-fitness activity 
 

17. Participate in an LGA Peer review 
 

18. Introduce the new Governance arrangements, including a new Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Page 76



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  16 May 2022 

 
Councillor M Radulovic MBE 
Leader of the Council 
Broxtowe Borough Council 
 

R Hyde 
Chief Executive 
Broxtowe Borough Council 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  16 May 2022 
 
Report of the Chief Audit and Control Officer  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

1. Purpose of Report 

To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by Internal Audit. 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

3. Detail 

Under the Council’s Constitution and as part of the overall corporate governance 
arrangements, this Committee is responsible for monitoring the performance of 
Internal Audit. A summary of the reports issued and progress against the agreed 
Internal Audit Plan is included at appendix 1. A summary narrative of the work 
completed by Internal Audit since the previous report to this Committee is also 
included. 
 
Internal Audit has also reviewed progress made by management in 
implementing agreed actions within six months of the completion of the 
respective audits.  Details of this follow-up work are included at appendix 2. 
Where agreed actions to address significant internal control weaknesses have 
not been implemented this may have implications for the Council. A key role of 
the Committee is to review the outcome of audit work and oversee the prompt 
implementation of agreed actions to help ensure that risks are adequately 
managed. 
 
Further progress reports will be submitted to each future meeting of this 
Committee.  A final report will be prepared for Members’ consideration at the 
next meeting of this Committee detailing the overall performance and 
productivity of Internal Audit for 2021/22. 

4. Background Papers 

Nil. 

 

  

Page 79

Agenda Item 6.



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  16 May 2022 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED SINCE OCTOBER 2021 
 

  Report Assurance Actions - Actions - 
No Audit Title 

 
Issued Opinion Significant 

 
Merits 

Attention 

12 Human Resources 21/10/21 Substantial 0 1 

13 Financial Appraisal – Changing Places 27/10/21 n/a - - 

33 Housing Voids Management 09/11/21 Reasonable 0 2 

14 Payroll 09/11/21 Substantial 0 0 

15 Procurement and Commissioning 10/11/21 LIMITED 1 2 

16 Financial Appraisal – Stapleford Hub 15/11/21 n/a - - 

17 Creditors and Purchasing 18/11/21 Reasonable 0 7 

18 Homelessness 02/12/21 Substantial 0 1 

19 Transport and Fleet Management 09/12/21 Substantial 0 1 

20 Public Buildings Maintenance 21/12/21 Substantial 0 0 

21 Bank Reconciliation 11/01/22 Substantial 0 1 

22 Garden Waste Collection 19/01/22 Substantial 0 1 

23 Financial Appraisal – Stapleford Hub 01/03/22 n/a - - 

24 Environmental Health 02/03/22 Reasonable 0 3 

25 Customer Services 07/03/22 Reasonable 0 2 

26 Bramcote Leisure Centre 11/03/22 Reasonable 0 3 

27 Treasury M
[...]
 reviews in respect of Grounds Maintenance, Corporate Governance, the 
Stapleford Town Fund and Health and Safety are ongoing and the reports have yet 
to be finalised.   
 
Current Audit Performance 
 
Overall, the current level of performance for 2021/22 in terms of audits completed 
and in progress is similar to what has been achieved at this stage in pre-pandemic 
years. The target of 90% completion of the Internal Audit Plan is expected to be 
achieved.  

Page 84



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  16 May 2022 
 

APPENDIX 2 
INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW-UP 
 

Internal Audit has undertaken a review of progress made by management in 
implementing agreed actions within six months of the completion of the audit. The 
table below provides a summary of the progress made with agreed actions for 
internal audit reports issued and where actions have now become due for follow-up. 
Those audits where all actions have previously been reported as completed have 
been excluded from this list. 
 

Audit Title 
Report 
Issued 

Original 
Assurance 

Opinion 

Number of 
Actions 

(Significant 
in brackets) 

Progress 

Cemeteries 25/06/18 Substantial 1 Completed 

Cash Receipting (Payment Kiosk) 05/06/20 LIMITED 7 (2) Superseded 

Financial Resilience 03/07/20 Reasonable 4 1 Outstanding 

Local Authority Trading Company 06/07/20 Reasonable 3 (1) 2 Outstanding 

Housing Delivery Plan 08/06/21 Substantial 3 (1) 2 Outstanding 

Sundry Debtors 04/08/21 Reasonable 5 2 Outstanding 

Procurement and Commissioning 10/11/21 LIMITED 4 (1) 2 Outstanding 
 
Note:  The ‘original assurance opinion’ listed refers to the individual opinions provided by Internal 
Audit at the date of concluding the audit.  The summary details regarding the ‘limited’ assurance 
opinion reports were presented to this Committee on 20 July 2020 for Cash Receipting (Payment 
Kiosk) and 29 November 2021 for Procurement and Commissioning. 
 

Further details of progress being made with agreed actions that hav
[...]
will be established to obtain formal approval from GMT and/or the relevant 
Committee prior to tendering in order to clearly establish reporting expectations and approval 
requirements. 
 

Managers Responsible 
Head of Finance Services 
Interim Procurement and Contracts Officer  Target Date: 31 March 2022 

Progress Report of the Head of Finance Services and Interim Procurement and 
Contracts Officer 

A pre-tender procedure is being developed to obtain formal approval from GMT and/or 
Cabinet that will clearly establish reporting expectations and approval requirements in 
advance of any tender exercise.  As part of this process, the Contracts Register will be 
presented regularly to GMT showing the current status of contracts and proposed 
actions upon expiry.  This will include any contracts where it is proposed to extend 
due to an excessive cost of change (such as ICT software systems) which would far 
outweigh any benefit of tendering.  It is intended to deliver this action by the revised 
target date. 

Revised Target Date: 31 July 2022 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  16 May 2022 

 
Report of the Executive Director 
 

COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

To provide Members with an update for the Council’s requirement to enhance its 
complaints procedure.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the changes to the Complaints 
Procedure be approved. 
 

3. Detail 
 

The Housing Ombudsman introduced a new complaint handling Code in July 
2020, which was subsequently revised in September 2020. The new Code is a 
legal requirement for all landlords to adopt following the findings of the Grenfell 
White Paper report. This was adopted by the Council on the 30 November 2020 
and came into practise on 1 April 2021.  

 
The Local Government Ombudsman and Housing Ombudsman cannot 
investigate complaints that are over 1 year from the Council’s final response.  
 
The Council has reviewed its current procedure and has determined that a 
complaint consideration threshold was required. Currently, the Council does not 
have a threshold, meaning all historic complaints require investigation despite 
some being registered more than a year since the incident complained about 
took place. This is because a significant lapse of time makes a thorough and 
meaningful investigation more challenging. 

 
It is recommended that the Council adopt a threshold of 6 months from the 
incident date in which the Council will investigate complaints. Any complaints 
received outside of this threshold will be reviewed on a case by case basis to 
determine if they require investigation. This will bring the Council in line with the 
Local Government Ombudsman and Housing Ombudsman’s policies.  
 
Additionally, it is recommended that the Council consider further restrictions for 
complaints that are also subject to legal proceedings and complaints that have 
already been considered by the Council at its final stage. This will not exclude 
persistent issues, i.e. repeated missed bins and specific housing repairs issues 
that have returned from being investigated.  
 
Furthermore, Newark and Sherwood District Council and Ashfield District 
Council have adopted the 6-month threshold within their policies.  

 
The revised complaints procedure is attached as an appendix to this report.  

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 7.



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  16 May 2022 

4. Financial Implications 
 

Head of Finance Services were as follows:  
There are no financial implications. 
 

5. Legal Implications 
 

There were no comments from the Monitoring Officer or Head of Legal Services. 
 

6. Background Papers 
 

Nil. 

Page 92



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 16 May 2022 
 

 

APPENDIX 
 
Complaints procedure         
 

1. When a complaint is made to the Council it shall be acknowledged and 

logged at stage one of the complaints p

Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 16 MAY 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Lally  
 

Councillors: M Brown 
S Dannheimer 
M Hannah 
H G Khaled MBE 
P Lally 
H Land 
J M Owen 
P J Owen (substitute) 
J C Patrick 
P D Simpson 
D K Watts (substitute) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J P T Parker, P Roberts-
Thomson, R S Robinson and I L Tyler. 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 13 March 2022 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

3 BROXTOWE AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM  
 
The Committee noted the presentation provided the Council’s external auditors, 
Mazars. 
 
 

4 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Committee were informed of action taken to develop and comply with statutory 
obligations regarding corporate governance and noted the Annual Governance 
Statement for inclusion in the Council’s published Statement of Accounts for 2021/22.  
 

1. RESOLVED that the draft Annual Governance Statement as shown in 
appendix 3 be approved in principle for inclusion in the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts. 

2. RESOLVED that responsibility be delegated to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chair of this Committee to make any further 
amendments deemed necessary. 



3. NOTED compliance with the Code on Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government. 

 
 

5 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the recent work completed by Internal Audit. It was noted that 
Internal Audit had also reviewed progress made by management in implementing 
agreed actions within six months of the completion of the respective audits.   
 
 

6 COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE  
 
The Committee noted the update for the Council’s requirement to enhance its 
complaints procedure. 
 
The Council had reviewed its current procedure and had determined that a complaint 
consideration threshold was required. 
 
It was recommended that the Council adopt a threshold of 6 months from the incident 
date in which the Council will investigate complaints. 
 

RESOLVED that the changes to the Complaints Procedure be approved. 
 
 

7 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the Work Programme.  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 
 


